

Nos. 10-238 and 10-239

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, et al.,

Respondents.

JOHN McCOMISH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SELF-FINANCING CANDIDATES
CONGRESSMAN BILL FOSTER (RET.),
CONGRESSMAN ALAN GRAYSON (RET.),
CONGRESSMAN STEVE KAGEN (RET.),
GOVERNOR ANGUS KING (RET.), NED LAMONT,
CONGRESSMAN WALT MINNICK (RET.),
CONGRESSMAN JARED POLIS, AND
CONGRESSMAN JOHN YARMUTH AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS BENNIGSON
Counsel of Record

SETH E. MERMIN
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
3130 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 548-4064
tbennigson@publicgoodlaw.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE ARIZONA STATUTE EMPLOYS CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE MEANS TO ENHANCE THE FREE EXCHANGE OF IDEAS.....	9
A. The Exposure Of The Public To Various Points Of View Is A Primary First Amendment Value.....	9
B. The Arizona Statute Promotes The Public’s Interest In Debate Among Multiple Viewpoints Through the Constitutionally Preferred Means Of “More Speech, Not Less.”.....	14
C. The Statute Enhances Debate Without Compelling Speech.....	17
II. THE ARIZONA LAW DOES NOT CHILL SPEECH.....	20

A.	Petitioners’ First Amendment Concerns Are Based On An Unrealistic View Of Actual Campaign Behavior.....	20
1.	Candidates Do Not Refrain From Speech to Avoid Triggering Matching Funds.....	20
2.	Delayed Spending Is Neither Factually Nor Legally Likely to Constitute Evidence of a Chilling Effect on Speech.....	23
3.	Neither Arizona’s Public Financing System as a Whole Nor the Triggered Matching Funds Provision Discriminates Against Privately Financed Candidates.....	26
B.	The Fear Of Opposing Speech Does Not Constitute A “Chill” On Speech As That Term Is Understood Under The Constitution.....	28
III.	BECAUSE THE CCEA EMPLOYS NON- DISCRIMINATORY MEANS TO ACHIEVE IMPORTANT ENDS, <i>DAVIS</i> DOES NOT CONTROL THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE.....	32
A.	The Arizona Statute Calls For A Lower Level Of Scrutiny.....	32
B.	The CCEA Serves Important State Interests.....	35

1.	The Statute Reduces Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption.....	35
2.	That the Act May Also Serve the Purpose of Enhancing the Variety of Public Debate Does Not Render It Constitutionally Suspect.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	15
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	11
<i>AMSAT Cable v. Cablevision Ltd. P'ship</i> , 6 F.3d 867 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	30
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	11
<i>Baird v. State Bar</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	30
<i>Banzhaf v. Fed'l Communications Comm'n</i> , 405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	16
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Fed'l Communications Comm'n</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 55 (1980).....	16

<i>Citizens United v. Fed’l Elections Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	7, 15, 30, 33, 34
<i>Columbia Broad Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 9 (1973).....	13
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	11
<i>Daggett v. Webster</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D. Me. 1999).....	36
<i>Davis v. Fed’l Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	8, 32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telcoms. Consortium v. Fed’l Communications Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	31
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	30, 37
<i>Fed’l Elections Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	13
<i>Fed’l Elections Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	35
<i>Fed’l Elections Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	31
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	30

<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	10
<i>Hynes v. Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	30
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	31
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	31
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	16
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	16
<i>Miami Herald Publ. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	18
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	30
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	29, 30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	30
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	30

<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	18
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v Shewry</i> , 423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 23 (2006).....	34
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. Fed’l Communications Comm’n</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	11, 12, 31
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540, 549.....	34
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	33
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	31
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	10,15
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	11
<i>Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. Lynn</i> , 488 U.S. 347 (1989).....	30
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	12
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	29
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. Fed. Communications Comm’n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1997).....	38

<i>United States v. Treasury Employees</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	30
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 34 (2003).....	30
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	30
<i>Warner Cable Communications v. Niceville</i> , 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Washington State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 446 (2008).....	37
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	17
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	11, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Statutes

Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Act, Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 16-940 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-952.....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-958.....	23
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	8

Cal. Gov. Code § 68651.....	19
“Millionaire’s Amendment,” 2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(a).....	8, 32, 33, 35, 36

Other Authorities

Denise Baer, <i>Contemporary Strategy and Agenda Setting, in Congress and Elections American Style</i> (James Thurber ed. 1995).....	21
Tobe Berkovitz, <i>Political Media Buying</i> (1996), at http://www.hks.harvard.edu/case/3pt/berkovitz.html	25
Election Summary Report, Pima County, at http://www.pima.gov/elections/results.htm	24
GAO, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: Additional Information</i> , GAO-10-391SP, at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10391sp.pdf (2010).....	27, 28
Joe Garecht, <i>5 More Secrets for Winning a Political Campaign</i> , at http://www.localvictory.com/strategy/secrets-for-winning-a-political-campaign.html	21
Anne Kornblut, <i>G.O.P. Deserts One of Its Own for Lieberman</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 19, 2006, http://www.nytimes.com/2006/08/19/nyregion/19conn.html	27

David Leventhal, <i>January Fund-Raising Mania</i> , at http://www.opensecrets.org/news/2011/01/ceo-1-31-11.html (Jan. 31, 2011).....	25
Long Distance Voter, <i>Early Voting Rules</i> , at http://www.longdistancevoter.org/early_voting_rules#arizona	24
Alexander Meiklejohn, <i>Free Speech and Its Relation to Self-Government</i> , in <i>Political Freedom</i> (1965).....	10, 12, 14
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (David Bromwich <i>et al.</i> eds. 2003).....	10, 11, 17
Joseph Napolitan, <i>Napolitan’s Rules: 112 Lessons Learned From a Career in Politics</i> , in <i>Winning Elections</i> (Ronald Faucheux, ed. 2003).....	21
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Absentee and Early Voting</i> , at http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?tabid=16604	24
Gary Nordlinger, <i>Early Voting: Impact on Campaign Strategies, Training, Budgets</i> , in <i>Winning Elections</i> (Ronald Faucheux, ed. 2003).....	24
Lisa Rosenberg, <i>Impotent FEC Fails to Act on Disclosure Rules</i> , at http://sunlightfoundation.com/blog/taxonomy/term/Transparency (Jan. 21, 2011).....	27

Stuart Rothenberg, *Final Stretch Not as Important as You Think*, available at <http://rothenbergpoliticalreport.com/news/article/final-stretch-not-as-important-as-you-think> (2010).....24

Judith Trent & Robert Friedenber, *Political Campaign Communication* (2008).....25

Jon Walker, *NY-23: Dem Owens Catches a Lucky Break – Another Three-Way Race*, at <http://elections.firedoglake.com/2010/09/23/ny-23-dem-owens-catches-a-lucky-break-another-three-way-race> (Sept. 23, 2010).....26

Ruth Ann Weaver-Lariscy & Spencer Tinkham, *The Influence of Media Expenditure and Allocation Strategies in Congressional Advertising Campaigns*, 16 J. of Advertising No. 3 (1987).....21
